



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 44304 of 2025

Arif And 4 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Ashfaq Ahmed Ansari
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 80

HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.

1. Heard Sri Ashfaq Ahmed Ansari, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Amit Dubey, learned AGA for the State.
2. Perusal of the complaint and the impugned order indicates that the complainant was medically examined.
3. Learned AGA has pointed out that there is no assertion in the affidavit accompanying the application under Section 528 B.N.S.S. that there was no medical examination of the injured or that there was any medical report on the record.
4. In view of objection raised, learned counsel for the applicant is directed to file a supplementary affidavit bringing relevant medical reports on record, if any.
5. Learned AGA shall also seek instructions with respect to medical examination of the injured in the case.
6. Put up as fresh on 10.02.2026.

(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)

January 22, 2026
Virendra