



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 44304 of 2025

Arif And 4 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Ashfaq Ahmed Ansari
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicants and learned AGA for the State are present.
2. As per officer report dated 16.03.2026, the report regarding service of notice on opposite party no.2 is still awaited.
3. In the circumstances, let a reminder be issued to the court concerned, through learned District Judge, Bareilly, to explain as to why the court concerned has not sent report regarding service of notice on opposite party no.2, in compliance of the earlier order dated 10.02.2026.
4. The opposite party no.2 as well as learned AGA for the State may file counter affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.
5. Put up this case on 03.07.2026 as fresh.

April 29, 2026
VKG

(Achal Sachdev,J.)